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OFFICE OF INSPCTOR GENERAL
Federal Housing Finance Agency

400 7th Street, S.W., Washington DC 20024
April 01, 2016

By Electronic Mail
RE: Freedom of Information Act

This letter responds to your February 24, 2016 request pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA)/Privacy Act (PA), 5 U.S.C. §552, which was forwarded by the Federal Housing Finance Agency
(FHFA) and received by the Federal Housing Finance Agency’s Office of Inspector General (FHFA-OIG)
on March 10, 2016 for separate processing and response in accordance with FHFA’s FOIA regulations at
12 C.F.R. Part 1202. Your request has been assigned the tracking number 2016-FOIA-00010 and secks
the following information:

- A copy of the closing memo, final report, referral memo, referral letter and report of
investigation (ROI) for the following FHFA OIG closed investigation: 1-11-0014, 1-11-
0023, 1-11-0037, 1-11-0039, 1-11-0043, 1-11-0046, 1-11-0056, 1-12-0060, 1-12-0061, 1-12-
0070, 1-12-0073, 1-12-0075, 1-12-0105, 1-12-0115, 1-12-0118, 1-12-0120, 1-12-0145, 1-12-
0157, 1-12-0161, 1-12-0178, 1-11-0226, 1-13-0239, 1-13-0284, 1-11-0290, 1-13-0303, 1-13-
0305, 1-13-0311, 1-14-0336, 1-14-0343, 1-14-0358, 1-14-0382, 1-14-0383, 1-14-0444. You
may omit enclosures, attachments, exhibits and appendices.

FHFA-OIG has conducted a search and has determined that it possesses 101 pages of records responsive
to your request. These are attached.

Certain information contained in these records have been exempt and withheld under the following FOIA
Exemptions:

- (b)(3) (A), Allows the withholding of information prohibited from disclosure by another federal
statute provided that the statute requires that the matters be withheld from the public in such a
manner as to leave no discretion on the issue. The following statutes FHFA-OIG is asserting are:

o 18 U.S.C. § 3153 (Information regarding pre-trial services);

o 31US.C. § 5319 (Bank Secrecy Act) (Reports pertaining to monetary instruments
transactions filed under subchapter II of chapter 53 of title 31 and records of those
reports);

o Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(¢), enacted by Act of July 30, 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319,
(Certain records pertaining to grand jury proceedings);

o 31U.S.C. §§ 3729 and 3730 (qui tam provisions)

- (b)(4), Permits withholding of records related to trade secrets and other confidential business
information.

- (b)(5), Permits withholding information under the deliberative process privilege, including the
pre-decisional documents, or information that could be withheld under civil discovery, attorney-
client, or attorney-work product privileges.



- (b)(7)(A), Permits withholding of records when interference with law enforcement proceedings
can be reasonably expected.

- (b)Y(7)(C), Permits withholding of records when an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy
could reasonably be expected.

- (b)(7)(E), Permits withholding of records when techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or process would be disclosed or provided such disclosure could reasonably be
expected to risk circumvention of law.

- (b)(7)(F), Permits withholding of records when endangering the safety or life of any individual
could reasonably be expected.

- (b)(8), Permits withholding of records relating to the examination of banks and other financial
institutions by agencies that regulate or supervise them.

This is the final decision on your request. If you believe this decision denies your request in whole or in
part, you may appeal it in writing within 30 days, per 12 C.F R. § 1202.9, by writing directly to the FOIA
Appeals Officer via electronic mail, mail, delivery service, or facsimile. Your appeal must cite the
applicable tracking number(s) for the request(s) you contend to have been denied. Your appeal must
include a copy of the request(s) you contend to have been denied, a copy of the decision letter, and a
statement of circumstances, reasons, or arguments you believe support disclosure of the requested
record(s). Your anneal must also be clearly marked “FOIA Appeal: FHFA-OIG.” The electronic mail
address is For mail or delivery service, the mailing address is: FOIA Appeals Officer,
Federal Housing rinance agency, 400 7t Street, SW, Washington, DC 20024. The facsimile number is:
(202) 649-1073.

Sincerely,

Katarina Hake
FOIA/Privacy Act Officer






REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION

SA (b)(7)( travelled to PhoeTix, AZ the week of May 2. 2011, and met with personnel from
the FBI mortgage fraud task force. (b)(7)(C) reported she provided
preliminary investigation to the Red Door Group and closed the investigation for the following
reasons: 1. Difficulty in refuting defendant claims payments to investors were not rent payments

(b)(4)
3. Statute of limitations issues (with much of the relevant conduct taking place In
2003/07).
4 (b)(7)(A)
5. Investors received deeds in lieu of foreclosure on the properies thev purchased
6. Red Door Group is defunct as of end of calendar year 2008 (b)(5)
(b)(5)

In addition to the above, investigation disclosed that the developer cut Forms 1099 to investors
for rents paid which Freddie Mac FIU believed to have been undisclosed incentives from the
developer to prospective buyers. After meeting with task force personnel, SA| (b}7)%C) Eancelled
document demand to Freddie Mac.

PROSECUTIVE DISPOSITION

Because of the known prosecutive posture in Phoenix, AZ, the task force closed the matter
without formal AUSA presentation.

SYSTEMIC IMPLICATIONS

NA

Case Number:

Case Title: Red Door Group
[-11-0023
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Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: Urban Lending Solutions
Case Reference No . 1-12-0061

Servicer Participation Agreement (SPA}) with the Department of the Treasury signed
on April 17, 2009. The SPA and Program documentation required BofA to use
“reasonable efforts” to assist American homeowners in obtaining mortgage
modifications under the Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP).

Treasury's compliance agent for HAMP is Making Home Affordable-Compliance
(MHA). In a 4/2011 Performance Report, MHA revealed that BofA required
“substantial improvement” in identifying and contacting homeowners, in homeowner
evaluation and assistance and program management, reporting and governance. As
a result Treasury withheld servicer incentives owed to BofA until they made certain
identified improvements. This was memorialized in a Consent Order dated 4/12, 2011
by Order of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

Prosecutive Disposition

On 3/12/2012, the Federal Government along with various States filed a complaint
alleging BAC et al, violated among other laws, the Unfair and Deceptive Practices
Acts and Practices Laws of the Plaintiff States, the False Claims Act, the Financial
Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989, the Service Members
Civil Relief Act and the Bankruptcy Code and Federal Rules of Bankruptcy
Procedures. On 4/4/2012, BAC agreed to enter into a Consent Judgment in an effort
to remediate harms resulting from BAC's unlawful conduct. The financial terms of the

settiement were broken down into three categories, which total $6.5 million Bavment
Settlement Amount; Payments to Foreclosed Borrowers; Consumer Relief.| (B)(7)(C)

complaint was subsequently unsealed resulting in an additional payment by the bank
amounting of approximately $1m:.
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

(b)(7)(C)

From 2004 through 2008, (B)(")(C) , __|wortHiNGTON. 2
mortgage brokerage company in Baltimore, Maryland. Beginning in 2004 (b)(7)(C) lconspired
with others to obtain loans for WORTHINGTON clients, including the co-conspirators, by submitting
false and misleading appraisals, false bank account information, fictitious employment information
and false monthly income figures. The scheme resuited in multiple loan defaults, foreclosures and
loan losses to mortgage companies and financial institutions of more than $2.5 million.

(b)(7)(C) falsely verified the
empioyment or income information supplied on the loan application. if called uoon by the lender.
| (5:(1' ;;Cl |also arranged for another cpconsniratar (LYT)C) to

provide false and misleading appraisals. (B)7)C) knd his co-conspirators also concealed the
true purchase price of properties from the lenders, by falsifying forms HUD-1 and concealing
kickbacks. By concealing the true sales price for the properties, the conspirators manipulated the
lenders into funding more than 100% of the purchase price, which exposed the lenders to a greater
risk of loss than they anticipated.

Around July 28, 2006,| (B)T)C) |arranged for First Magnus Financial Corporation, through

Washington Mutual Bank, to transfer by wire $385,945.32 to Wachovia Bank, N.A_, to the title agent
to complete the settlement transaction for the refinance of a property at (b)(7)(C)
Baltimore, Maryland.

Around August 22, 2006 (b)(7)(C) arranged for First Magnus Financial Corporation, through
Washington Mutuai Bank, to transfer by wire $157,900.03 to Wachovia Bank. N.A.. to the title agent
to complete the settlement transaction for the refinance of a property af (b)(7)(C)
Baltimore, Maryland.

Around April 11, 2007, arranged for First Magnus Financial Corporation, through
Washington Mutua! Bank, to transfer by wire $325,752.48 to Wachovia Bank, N.A_, to the title agent

to complete the settlement transaction for the refinance of a property af (b)(7)(C)
Baltimore, Maryland.

Around January 30, 2008 (b)(7)(C) arranged for CMG Mortgage, Inc., through Nattymac Capital,
L.L.C, a residential mortgage warehouse lender, to transfer by wire $206,204.15 to Sandy Spring

Bank, to the title agent to complete the settlement transaction for the refinance of a property at| (b)(7)(C)

(b)(7)(C) |Baltimore, Maryland. This loan was acquired by Bank of America.
On January 22, 2013 (B)(7)(C) } was indicted by a grand jury sitting in the U.S. District Court for

the District of Maryland on charges of conspiracy to commit and committing wire fraud in connection
with a mortgage fraud scheme in which fraudulent ioans were obtained on at least five properties.

Case Title; Case Number;

WORTHINGTON MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC I-12-0105
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

(b)(7)(C)

(b)(7)(C) Between April 2004 and April 2008] (B)(7)(C)

asked_(b)(/)(C) }o appraise a number of properties on behaif of purchasers who were seeking
financing through WORTHINGTON [ (B){7 )(C;

repared a st 17 npraisals for
$4,306,950 in loans originated at WORTHINGTON. | Ebj(?ggcz told (D)(7)(C) lthe dollar value he
wanted| (0)(V)(C) lto roperty in question. (b)(|7 )(C) Prged (b)(7)(C) fto change
his appraisals whenevel (B)(7)(C) |concluded that the property in question was of a lesser value.
Sometimes| (B)7)(C) |found Inappropriate comparable properties from public record databases
and told| (0)(7)(C) fo use them in his appraisals. [ (0)(7)(C) [faisified the appraisals by: 1) using fake
photos and descriptions of the properties; 2) misrepresenting the condition of the properties, often
claiming falsely that the properties had been renovated: 3) misrepresenting the physical
characteristics of the properties; and 4) using inappropriate comparable properties. The total loss for
the 17 loans amounted to $2,661,366, the majority of which was suffered by Fannie Mae and Freddie
Mac.

In March 3 BY7)(C) usedl.\ﬂLOBIHJ.NﬁJ'ON as the mortgage broker to refinance the
(b)(7)C)

home that (B)(7)C) owned. ubmitted false appraisals that inflated the
property’s value and caused another appraiser to sian the daciments to avoid the obvious conflict of

performing an apprais thl (B)(7)(C) | knowledge, hi
processed the loan in (bY7XC) falsifying her income and employment, as well as
Imﬂ)_alﬁ?ﬁiﬁtbf_ammys bank account. The refinance application also failed to state that
. had defaulted on a federal debt and were subject to federal tax liens. The
$265.0 (B)(7)(C) |home was sold to Freddie Mac which sustained a loss of $139,767
when| (B)(7)(C) [defaulted and the loan went into foreclosure.
(b)(7)(C)

In 1998 (B)(7)(C) Voicebank, LLC (Voicebank). Voicebank
was a technology employee leasing company that ceased doing business by 2001 sed

Voicebank as a fictitious employer for certain WORTHINGTON loan applicants and falsely verified the

employment or income information supplied on the loan application if Iendersiﬂ%giﬁ%_(g}LI
Voicebank phone number activated a voice mail message accessibie to hot

If called upon by the lender, either (bY(7)C) would verify the
employment or income information supplied on the Toan application.

| (B)(7)(C) lalso applied for and obtained two martaages through WORTHINGTON by fraudidenthy
inflating his monthly income. In 2006| (b)(7)(C) prepared a false loan application fol _(P)(7)(C)

| (b)(7)(C) kigned the application for the refinance of a loan o - (b)(7)(C) |
Street in Baltimore which falsely stated tha (LY7Y)C) with Voicebank,
when both (b)7XC) In 2007, the same false
Case Title: Case Number:
WORTHINGTON MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC -12-0105

Page 3

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Office of Inspector General for the Federal Housing
Finance Agency. It is the property of the OIG and neither the document nor its contents should be disseminated without prior

0OIG authorization.



REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

information was submitted on a loan application for the purchase of property located atl_ (b)(7)(C)J
Street in Baltimore. Both properties went into foreclosure, resulting in losses of more than $221,000.

From 2004 through 2008 (B)(7)(C) Jnvested in Baltimore residential real estate| (b)(7)(C)
obtained financing for both the purchase and sale of his properties from WORTHINGTON. Beginning
in 2008| (b)(7)(C) ponspired with] (b)(7)(C) |to obtain loans for WORTHINGTON clients under

faise pretenses.

who was also selling three of his own properties to other co-conspirators, concealed the

true purchase prices of the properties from the lenders by signing the Form HUD-1 stating that he had
l_.tec.eixe.d.a_substantial down payment from the buyers, when in fact no such payments had occurred.
(b)(7)(C) also kicked back a part of the sales proceeds from each loan to the buyers. By their
actions, the conspirators maniputated the lenders into funding more than 100% of the purchase price,
which exposed the lenders to a greater risk of loss than they anticipated.

In 2007 and 2008 (b)(7)(C) also arranged for another individual to purchase
three properties, and for that individual's brother to purchase a fourth praperty, all located on| (b)(7)(C) |
B)7)(C) fand[ __(BIN(C i all four cased (BY(7)(C) boncealed the true

purchase price of the properties from the lenders, by signing the HUD-1 stating that he had received
a substantial downpayment from the buyers, when in fact no such payments had occurred. In
additionl ib )( 7 )( C) kicked back part of the sales proceeds from each loan to the buyers, further
reducing the sales price of the property. By concealing the true sales price for the properties, the
conspirators manipulated the lenders into funding more than 100% of the purchase price. All four
properties went into foreclosure, resuiting in losses of more than $686,000.

DISPOSITION

On June 29, 2012 (B)(7)(C) |pleaded guilty to conspiracy to commit wire fraud. He was sentenced
in the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland, to 15 months incarceration and 3 years
supervised release and ordered to pay $2,440,804 in restitution and a $100 assessment.

(bY(7)C) |was debarred on July 26, 2013.

On September 14, 2012,!eaded guiity to conspiracy to commit wire fraud. He was
sentenced in the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland, to 18 months incarceration and 2

ears supervised release and ordered to pay $1,007,812 in restitution and a $100 assessment.
Hwas debarred on December 19, 2013,

(b)(7)(C)

Case Title: Case Number:

WORTHINGTON MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC 1-12-0105
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Report of Investigation continued

caseTita___(P)7)C) | eMPLOYEE RETALIATION: VA
 Case Reference No.: 1-14-0362

(B)(7)(C |stated members of Congress sought to speak with him but he could identify what staff or
member. He denies speaking with any congressional members or staff.

| (0)(7)(C |denied being designated a whistleblower with the Office of Special Counsel (OSC). He

denied contacting OSC.

At firsf (D)(7 lclaimed he never met or attempted to meet with FHFA-OIG Inspector General
Steve Linick (LINICK), FHFA-OIG (b7 C) Fieor FHFA| (D)(7)(C)

(b)(7)(C) fo discuss his concerns.
mlater claimed he communicated with LINICK and notified him he wes being retaliated

against in Spring 2012. | (BY(7)(C) |were also present (B)(7) pxplained that the
retaliation took the form of exclusion from work he desired to conduct. For example, his managgl
I (B)(7)C)

Additionally (b)(7)C)

HOGIEN

| (B)(7)(C) bxplained (b)(7)(C)
(b)(7)(C)

(b)(7)( |agreed that FHFA Director Ed DEMARCO and_(P)(7)( kreviewed the settiements along
with other senior staff and that the settlements were not invalid or illegally conducted. [ (b)(7)(C
further agreed that he is not a direct report to senior FHFA or FHFA-OIG staff and that there is no
requirement for either to request his opinion, work or approval of their operations or decisions.

(b)(7)( agreed that it is within the purview of his management to assign him work. He admitted

(b)(7)(C)

(b)(7)( |stated he received an “outstanding” performance evaluation rating in 2009 and excellent

ratings from 2010 — 2012. 2013 is still pendind(b)(7)(jagreed his ratings were good ratings and
not reflective of management seeking retaliation.

| (0)(7)(|vas asked for specific examples of exclusionary or retaliatory behavior| (0)(7) lexplained
that, “exclusion is the most insidious thing you could do in my world.” Further, ‘W BY7NT) ]
(b)(7)(C) | wented to get back at me, then the best way to do so is to exclude me

(B)(FTNC) He did not furnigh any
specific exampie other than the above.
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Report of Investigation continued

~ Case Reference No.: 1-14-0382

EMPLOYEE RETALIATION; VA

' '_Pr@ééQijﬁi(e;:DIgpo'sitioﬁ- o L
( b ) (7) (Cpaserecommendedforclosureb asedon '

lack of substantive proof of any retaliation by his

superiors and lack of evidence of any criminal misconduct.

Systemic Implications . -

None.
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Report of Investigation continued

Case Title:
Case Reference No.:

credentials which provided him with access to the Fannie Mae network.

network on five separate occasions. Although(P)(7 hccessed the system, there was no evidence
to suggest any personally identifiable information (PIl) was copied from Fannie Mae systems.

(b)(7)(C) | said that on April 21, 2014m.c.c.essed_eeven different individual computers that
were attached to the Fannie Mae networl (b)(7)(C Ivas not certain whether any changes had
been made to the accessed computers, nor whether any sensitive data had been copied.

\F}
(b)(7)(C said that, prior to returning the laptop to Fannie Maqd 7y fonnected a USB device to

the laptop and ran a Microsoft Windows Registry edit command| (b)(7)(C) was not able to find
any evidence that any changes had been made to the Windows registry.

b
On May 19, 2014, SAs (b)(7)(C) conducted an interview with ((;r))( At

the Columbia Public Library in Columbia, MO.

U}J#,;} said that at about 4:30 P.M. on April 17, 2014 fl;J\Jf received a call from|  (B)(7)(C)
(bY(7)C) | last name unknown, who told him, effective immediately,
(bY(7)C) _ |did not give a specific reason for the contract

being (L)(7)C) l

(b)(7)( admitted that he did access the Fannie Mae network and that he knew he should not have
used his credentials]  (b)(7)(C)  |said that he did not download or copy any data from
the Fannie Mae system, nor did he try to damage it.

IMIsaid that, prior to returning the Fannie Mae computer “::l:} he logged onto the computer

and copied personally owned music files onto a personal drive. Additionally, upon copying his
personal files W) |scrubbed” the computer, returning it to the exact state that he had received it
in.

(N(C

On May 20, 2014, SA \L;:i: ! conducted a telephonic conversation with Mregarding the

access of the seven Fannie Mae computerd (b)(/)( |advised that he received updated

information from the Fannie Mae Security Operations Center confirming that the previous report

o} ((-F])( Accessing the computers via the Fannie Mae network was erronecus.

Prosecutive Disposition

On July 17, 2014, this case was submitted to Jim Lynn, Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA},
for the Western District of Missouri. AUSA Lynn was advised of the facts concerning the
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Fannie Mae Review of SKY and Discovery of Shortage in T&l Custodial Escrow Account

Fannie Mae discovered SKY's embezzlement of (D) noney after]| (b)(4) lin August

2010, which began as a regularly scheduled review by Fannie Mae. The Fannie Mad (bi(4) |

(b)(4)

In 2010, SKY was put on thel_(B)(7)(C) |regu|ar review schedule. Fannie Mae sent an
engagement letter KY in February 2010, notifying SKY of a review set for mber 14-15,
2010. The| (b)(4) from SKY in
July 2010. During the month of July, thel  (b)(4) pecame increasingly concerned about SKY's
financial condition, and, in particular, the condition of the custodial accounts. For example, despite
repeated requests from the KY was not producing bank statements and
reconciliations for the custodial escrow accounts.

On August 10, 2010 UJ)U) participated in a telephone call with Fannie Mae personnel to discuss
SKY’'s Second Quarter 2010 MBFRF report, which was long overdue. Fannie Mae set a deadline of
August 18, 2010, for SKY to file that MBFRF report, or tace suspensmnmmd Fannie Mae
that he had met with his accountant and they were attempting to meet that deadline, and that he was
going to provide Fannie Mae with documentation of a plan for raising capital, as he expected SKY to
fall short of meeting the minimum net worth requirement, and that he was operating SKY's business
as usual.

The (b)(7)(C) decided to elevate their review to a| (b)(4) | There
were several reasons for this, including SKY's delay and then failure to provide documentation for
the custodial accounts_SKY's retention of a criminal defense firm, Lewis Tein, to “assist” in the
document production (b)(7)( ailure to meet minimum net worth reguirements for the Second

Quarter of 2010, and the] (BC) |
(BXTC) |- discussed in detail below. Theg (b %!4 ) _|made the decision to
conguc (b)(4) |at SKY’s offices in Deerfield Beach on August 23, 2010.

The{ (b)(4) | arrived at SKY's offices at 8:30 a.m., on August 23, 2010. They were then directed
to leave until SKY’s attorney arrived. The team sat in their cars in the parking lot for several hours,
until a Lewis Tein associate arrived and let them back into SKY’s offices.

Thd (b)(4) |reviewed the bank statements and related documents for the custodial account

which they had requested weeks earlier but had not received, and met with SKY|[ (b){(7 )(C)

vl

| (b)(/ )}C) |disclosed that he had been directed by
| (b)(7)(C) to wire money from the]__(B)(4) Jto a SKY operating account to be used
for other purposes on multiple occasions. The )(4) |was short by at least $2.5 million at that

point in time.

Earlier in the day, while the b)(4) |members were sitting in their cars in the SKY parking lot,
criminal defense attorney| (D)(7)(C) |sent an e-mail to various Fannie Mae eofessing

SKY’s full cooperation and offering the following explanation for the missing

As | related on the phone, as a result of a series of what appear to be
accounting errors and misunderstandings relating to the rules for
managing escrow accounts for taxes and insurance, it appears that SKY
borrowed from the escrow account on numerous occasions in an amount









(b 7)(C) lexplained how (b)(?)(C) |

(B)(1)(C) | and that| (B)/C) |

WAL ) |also recalled an ingident from February or March of 2010, in

: experienced difficulty and delays in getting| (P)(7)( Jto sign escrow refund checks to
borrowers. The checks were mailed late, prompting numerous complaint calls.

(b)(7)(C)

We interviewed| -~y ]at the FBI West Palm Beach office on October 4, 2011, in the presence

of his counsell (b %( 7 )(C pounsel placed no conditions on the interview andl (b)(7)(C)

cooperated fully. He provided the following information:

(b)(7)(C) | Almost

Immediately, he became suspicious of SKY’s financial condition, so he requested that] (B)(7)(C)
permit him access to SKY's financial and accounting records database. It took about two weeks

fo U}'#‘;} to give him the login password necessary to review the company’s books.

s
In May 2010, l fé\J logged on to a SKY computer and reviewed the financial records. He
immediately noticed that money was being transferred out of an escrow account and into a SKY
operating account. It appeared to| (b)(7)( [that all operating expenses were being paid from the
escrow funds, and that once the operating account felt short of anticipated expenses, money
would be taken from the escrow account via a wire transfer and deposited into the operating
account] (b)(7)(C lalso noticed that a $1 million lump sum was withdrawn from the taxes and
insurance escrow account in_February or March of 2010| (b)(7)(C |believed that escrow money
was also being used to fundl (B)(7)(C) pther businesses.

On or about May 31, 201(1(13)(7)(0 confronted|(D)(7) (Clemphasized that borrowers' money

could not be taken out of escrow to be used for anything other than its inten se, and
asked him why $1 million was taken out of the escrow accoun 1ol that he
would replace the money immediately, and that the $1 millio ‘ Q
investment related to the purchase of apartments. (b)(7)C) if (g)( 7)(]
didn't put the money back into the escrow account.

mmso told| (B)(7) |ihat if SKY was ever audited, (b)(7) lwould fi (b)(?)( inj%%lﬁm
ol

trouble. SKY was scheduled for a Fannie Mae audit in September 2010,
that he hoped that Fannie Mae w ok at the escrow accounts before he had an
opportunity to replace the moneyIWssured (b)(/) Jhat he would replace the money,
and if SKY was terminated from servicing Fannie Mae loans|(0)(/)(Ivould accept the decision.
After this initial confrontation with[  (b)(7)(C) [also met with (b)(7)( o assure him that
the funds would be replaced.

In or about early June 2010, irI (b)(7)( presencg (b)(7) telephonically contacted (b)(?)(
and placed the call on speaker. Both| (b)(7)C) Jrﬁfﬁb (/) khat they would

never take m e escrow account again, and assured hat the $I million was
coming back

Soon after the telephone cal asked (b)(7)(C) At this
meeting (0 )( /) (]informe f the misappropriation of funds that had taken place
involving the escrow account, and of the $1 million transfer of escrow money] (E %i Z i( gi |

(b)(4)




On or about July 20, 2010 (B)(7)( again reviewed the financial records and noticed that no

money was returned to the escrow account. In {a L (D){(/) hoticed that additional monies
were taken from the escrow aan afte
[ (B)(/WC) _ Fkonfronted and C)

| (L) IC) o) appeared shaken and asked {(BJ{7 ] Jf the
situation was really that serious.J (D) /) [responded that it was serious, and thatl (B)( /) vas
| (L)HC) |also advised (0)(7) (]

that he too should retain an attorney.

(b)(7)(C|told (X7XC) fhat he would report the discrepancy to Fannie Mae hoping that the only
problem he W WOUIW]( the servicing contract. At the end '
conversatio asked would still be willing to accompany| (b)(7)(C

to ameeting with a potential investor scheduled for later in the afternoon.

| !l:c)jeuc}in!!ed[reggl ed thsftlla)(n(C) (b)(vﬁ?g? et oflfice ° BXTXC)

| (B)(7)C) |
We interviewed] (B){ 7 |at the FBI West Palm Beach office on October 4, 2011, and again on

June 6, 2012. ( 0 )( / )( ﬁ:as ented by counsel and cooperated freely. The following is
a summary of the information (D)(7) Jprovided from both interviews:

| (BYT)(C) |sKY inl (b)(7)(C) |
| (b)(7)(C) [ Tn September 2007, SKY employed four or five
sales people, but grew to 22 account executives in six months| (B /) ventually was
|SKY shut down in August 2010,

when Fannie Mae terminated the contract.

In November 2008, SKY began selling loans to Fannie Mae. SKY subcontracted the loan
servicing to Graystone Solutions {Graystone), located in Massachusetts. SKY paid Graystone a
fee of seven basis points to service the loans. Fannie Mae paid SKY 25 basis points as a
seller/servicer. In mid-December 2008, interest rates dropped and SKY saw a significant
increase in its loan refinance business which continued for the next six months[{B)(7) ]said
SKY staff increased to 35 employees.

In September ‘Wstone was suspended by Fannie Mae due to financial problems.
[[BY(7 )( lasked hat he wanted to do about getting a new servicer@%mdid not

want to pay the large upfront fee required to get a new servicer, so it was decided that SKY

would service Fannie Mae loans in-house.|

(b)(7)(C)

Mhad set up the escrow accounts for taxes and insurance and principal and interest at
Texas Capital. The escrow funds were not supposed to be expended for any reason other than
servicing Fannie Mae's loan portfolio. | (bY(7)C) understood this.

In late 2008, SKY was suspended by Fannig failing to meet new. increased minimum
net worth requirements. In December 2009 (b)(7) |learned that (b)(7)(C) had

Mattorney contacted AUSA Joan Silverstein on or about August 10, 2010.



located an investor named| BY7)C) |who was going to provide several
million dollars in return for shares of SKY stock. The funds would be used to meet minimum net

worth requirements and get reinstated by Fannie Mad (D)(/)( ] recalled]

() 7))

\but recalled few details of the proposed deal and said he was

not privy to the negotiations.

On December 30, 2009, SKY received $2 million fron](P)(7)(C JThat same da] (B)(7) Je-

mailed Fannie Mae employees to provide documentary proof of the receipt of the $2 million,
including a bank statement and a letter from SKY's accountants. In early January 2010, Fannie
reinstated SKY.

/ (b)(7)(C)

lAccounting could not verity that the paymenis had been
made. |

(b)(7)(C)

in June 2010 (P)(7) Jcontacted BX7)C) | [®)X7)]
(B)(7)(C) hnd told| (IB)(/ |that he had learned that| (BHHC) [were stealing
escrow money] (] old| (b) N(C) had taken about $2 million of

the escrow mong

also told| (b that he n $1 million taken from the escrow
account in a single transaction| {0 )(/ sald he told to replace the money by July 2010
orI (5)(!)(6) iEii?)

(b)(7)(C)

(b)(7)(C)

In earlul (bY(HC) | (BY7YC) lsaid he
called (b)(7)(C) |

SKY’s financial problems.




(b)(7)(C)
FBI agents interviewed| (b)(7)(C) | on February 10, 2012| (b)(7)( |acknowledged

SKY's misuse of (b money, and made statements consistent with what he told the Fannie Mae

| bi(4) |SKY offices on August 23. 2010 — thaf (b) fnoney was
improperly used for other purposes at the direction| iB“ (C) | After the EBI

interview retained attorney to represent him. We interviewed (b)(7) a
second time on May 10, 2012, pursuant to the USAQ-SDFL standard proffer letter. The
following is a summary of information provided by| (b)(7 |taken from both interviews:

b)(/)(C SKY and another company owned b
() amed C.O, p, Inc.

(b)(/ )T as not involved in loan servicing, and was not privy to
management decisions about loan servicing.

Intercompany wire transfers involvind (b)(4) |

According tol (B 7Y)WCY |
| (b)Y HC) | (b)( /) kexplained that either

==}
{
Il
=]

(b)(7)(C)

Most of the intercompany wire transfers began happeninprby the Fall of 2009 arniind the time

ing this time, (bY(7)C)
[ igli ? ;;8% ihat they could not move money from SKY's| (b)(4) |
account to pay operating expenses. Both| (B kthat they would
ke his concerns under advisement.| (M) |
(C) | (B)(7) fecalled that
[ (b)(4) Imoney was used several times to pay telephone bills, credit card bills, and to meet
payroll, among other expenses.

| (b)(7)( understood that C.Q. Group. Inc.. was the parent company that controlled other

companie The operating expenses for these ¢ '
were sometimes covered by money that was transferred from SKY's operating ancE(DEﬂgﬁ):l
accounts [TRI{7 ) lwas concerned that (b)Y(7)(C) Jwere using money they should
not be using, but they always seemed to find a way to raise money when needed to replenish
either the operating occounts.







Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: SKY Investments, Inc.
Case Reference No.: 1-11-0056

$2 million “capital infusion”

Mwas aware that Fannie Mae imposed upon its servicers a minimum net worth
requirement, but was unaware that SKY had been suspended for failing to meet those
recalled being told bygm

requirements. In about December 2009
LB Jtnat they were rfmmﬂﬂiZ_mMmD_LQﬁKL
paid-in capital from them. (b)(7)(C)

ind that it was to be accounted for as
late December when the $2 million

was deposited knew that this money was necessary to meet Fannie Mae’'s

minimum net worth requirement.

Subsequently@ﬂzﬂleamed that the $2 million had been deposited into a new acc
SunTrust rather than the SKY operating account at SunTrust, which seemed unusual
A few weeks later] (B)(/) Jearned that the $2 million had

been withdrawn from the SunTrust

(DAY

agggumi gwgfp Hgﬁetl |
|about the withdrawal, but did not receive an explanation.

$1 million “capital infusion”

| (b)(7)(C)

lthat the | (b)(4

account was $1 million short, and expressed his concerns that this would create a
correspondent liability on SKY’s 2009 audited financial statements, which would be provided

to Fannie Mae.

On February 11, 2010, a $1 million check dated 12-30-09 from USA Telco

ive in 2008 Saon after the

Communications was deposited into : ' unt at SunTrust (b)(7)( |cannot
recall the details but remembers tha (B)7)C) treat the deposit as a capital
contribution tg |

initial deposit,

(B)(7)(C)

IO SKY's T&l account at Texas Capital. This check was

backdated to December 30, 2009

as unsure as to the

but would have assumed or was told by

commitment of $1 million in December 2009.|

easaon for the backdating,
that they had a capital

(b)(7 ) lunderstood that the purpose of this

money was to replenish the $1 million taken f

rom thq s

After a brief period,| (b)(7)(C)

hccount in 2009,

|the $1 million out of thg )4 hccount

because they needed to use it for another company. On March 1, 2010, $1 million was wired
out of the T&l account to the SKY operating account, and from there to a Bank of America

account in the name of Newman Investments

account once again,

of replacing it. (b)(7)(C)

it.

Fannie Mae| (b)(4) |

realized that the $1 million was not

really a capital contribution, and was disappointed that there was a deficiency in thq ©)x4
WHOC) about this withdrawal, and the importance

heeded the money but that they would replace

(b)(4)

jn August 2010. At

(BT ITC el nsp Eqpegiae ausord
that time, were all aware that SKY owed Fannie Mae

approximately $2 million{ (IB)(/ ) ( pxplained that he would often show financial statements to
(b)(7)(C) circling on the statements the exact amount of money that was

Page 12



Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: Sky Investments, Inc.
Case Reference No.: 1-11-0056

ﬁummmmnwummmmﬁ oo hecount [ ®)7)C) ]
(b)(7)C) [and the

T&I account deficiency.

After he.Eanme.Ma&aJ.Ldmrls left, many empl?mes_aLSKX_\mLﬂaid_aﬁ_MthmMommanley
either (bW7)C) b/ )WC)

Around 'rhi?t'r)ii?j;)(c) |

—

(B)7)C)
Purported SKY (b)(7)(C)
| (0)(7)(C -
| (bf)tg\f7\f()3\ [ (b)(7)(C) b))/
The FBI interview nd
IRI (b)) [several times agou (35[?7)%06 rol(e |)n( pr)o(v ding

that money.

We issued a grand jury subpoena tmw

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), enacted by Act of July 30, 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319,(b)(7)(C)

(b)(7)( lsaid he had no idea that SKY had been suspended by Fannie Mae, or that [ (0)(/) (|
(b)(7)(C)
| (b)(7)(C) |

|(b)(?)(ﬁ)!z?|d (BY7)XC) INovember or December
. as logking for an investor in one of his businesse
distressed properties. (B)(7)C) | L(Ig%“ ii%) |
| (L) )HC) BKY] (BWNHC) |
~ (b)(7)(C)
(b)(7)(C) I5_While due dilicence was ournortedly being conducted,
instructe (b)(7)(C) SKY

~ money market investment account at SunTrust Bank

0 locate any signature cards for this account. The FBI interviewed
| (bY7)C) the SunTrust employee (b)(7)(C)

5The quoted terms were taker{ (b)(?)(C)
|(B)(N)(]

Page 13



Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: SKY Investments, Inc.
Case Reference No.: 1-11-0056

m recalled that he only dealt with| (b)(?)(C) |in opening the

account, verifying the balance, and eventually withdrawing the money from the account.

BIL/IT (b)) |
8 SKY account.|(b)(7 Jtold the FBI that he advised
| (b)Y HC) and described the transaction as becoming, in
effect, a short term loan.

$1 million “capital infusion”

In parlvl (b)(7)(C)
(b)(7)(C)

(b)(/)(C) [but said he could not remember why.

When we interviewdﬂMhe had no recollection of any attempt to use Fannie Mae
0)(7)(C) lwas[_ (BY7(CY ]
(BIU/C) BKY and| (Y7 T |
(B HC) | which took months to close, and required Fannie
Mae's pre-approval (0)(/) |said| (b)(/)C)
[ (BY/HC] Jand believes there ransaction. We showe / ignature
page from the documents provided that appeared to contai

signature, but
o (D A]() I [Trere s no evidence Thai
Fannie Mae | (b)(7)(C) |

| BY(7)(C) |
(b)(7)(C) Hecined.

Ribotsky Levine Audit of SKY's 2009 Financial Statements

We interviewed (BY71C) bt Rinntsky Levine, SKY's] OFNC)
(bY)7)(C) which were submitted to Fannie Mae.|  (b)(7)(C)

explained how SKY represented the $2 millicn as a capital infusicn on its infernal books and
records, and recounted statements of I:%%Eﬁining the $1 million
backdated checks. Equally as imﬁortant |(s: ere not told about SKY's

financial condition, facts that th would have disclosed in the audited financial
statemenits provided to Fannie Mae.

On June 20, 2012, we interviewed| (b)(?)(C) |at the offices of

Ribotsky Levine in the presence of Ribotsky Levine R/ O Ribotsky Levine
| iE )( / )( C) i and were also present.

5The quoted terms were taken from the (b)(?)(C)
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Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: Sky Investments, Inc.
Case Reference No.: 1-11-0056

I () (C) lskyl BY7TY
SKY'q| (DA i KY wagq_(B)(/)(C) | but
he also had conversations witﬂ (b)( knew of Fannie Mae's

minimum net worth requirements for SKY effective in 2009, but was unaware that Fannie
Mae had suspended SKY in 2008, and was also unaware of SKY's correspondence with

Fannie Mae providing evidence of a $2 million cash deposit in order to become reinstated. If
[(B)(/)(C) |nad known that SKY had been suspended, and was having difficulties meeting

Fannie Mae’s net worth requirement, he would have considered those facts as part of a
“going concern” analysis to be possibly included in the audited financial statements.

$2 million “capital infusion”

' audit[(B)(7)] told (b)(7)( |that $2 million had been provided by
and SKY's internal banks apd r
from them

cords reflected the cash as a capital contribution

spoke witl (b)(/) Unho confirmed that the $2 million should be posted
as a capital contribution to the company { described D) as

intelligent, financially savvy individuals who understood what a capital contribution meant.

[ BN

|explained that if an investor were to become part owner of SKY, they
showing ownership. As the

SKY were to properly prepare
the financial statements and tax returns. Neithel (b))

ever saw a stock
purchase agreement regarding the $2 million capital contribution. During the audit, they

were led to believe that the $2 million posted as paid in capital was money provided by
as reflected in the company's internal accounting records.

[®7(C) |ca|cu|ated SKY’s net worth using Fannie Mae'’s guidelines and found that, as of the

end of 2009, the company had exceeded the minimum by about $500,000 when including
the $2 million reported capital infusion. However, if the $2 million were subtracted, SKY
wolld have been far below the Fannie Mae minimum net worth requirement.

| (B)(/)C) Jrecalled there came a time, after the audit was complete, that he found out that the

$2 million had been removed from the SunTrust account, but he could not remember how or
when he became aware of this fact. He was never told by that their

purported capital contribution was removed while the audit was in progress.

(b)(7)(C) LNh0| (b)(7)(C) |audit work, advised that had he known

the $2 million had been withdrawn during the course of the audit, he would have sought legal
counsel, and would not have is

sued a financial statement for SKY: Iso said he
gve withdrawr] (0)( /) [from the SKY audit engagement. Bot
stated that the removal of paid in capital before completion of the audit would have

definitely required disclosure within the audited financial statements.

$1 million “capital infusion”

[ (B)(/)(C |recalled ? %1 miIIig%n deposit into the SKY operating account at SunTrust Bank on
February 11, 2010.

remembered that, although the deposit was made in February
2010, b)YV C)

( possession
since December 2009] (0)(/)(C provided (b)(7)( b vague explanation that the $1 million

Page 15



Case Title: SKY Inves

tments, Inc.

Case Reference No.: 1-11-0056

check came
Although

and that the che
as concerned about

Report of Investigation continued

e Pt

b)(7)(C xplanation, he nevertheless

b}

esk since January.

considered the funds “in fransit” and allowed the money to be booked as cash credited to
SKY as of December 31, 2008.

[@I“I@] also saw another $1 million check writte
account and deposited into the Texas Capitall 4
know why the $1 million was deposited into thy 4
thd ccount was deficient by $1 million wh

a payable due to Fannie Mae for that amount.

| (E)( f )( C_! | identified a form entitled “Enga%ement Team Discussion,” dated January 25, 2010,
which

n from the SKY SunTrust operating
account on February 12, 2010. He did not

ccount. However, if he had noticed that

le conducting the audit, he would have posted

DFM @3] !He remembered speaking with

(b)l

SKY’s financial statements [{D]

Tl
(7 ){ ol that

(b)(7)(C)

Client Representation Letter

(%)

I;igned a letter to Ribotsky Levine, dated March 3, 2010, representing

among other things, that “[n]Jo events have occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date
and through the date of this letter that would reiuire adjustment to, or require additional

disclosure in, the financial statements.’

said that the withdrawal of $2 million of

ring the audit was a material event that should have been disclosed by

aid-in capital du
[ ffﬂf?)( C

Former SKY|

®Y7)(C)

The Fl?l interviewed[ (PY7)(on D;;;ggﬁf : 58“' We re-interviewed (B) b Julv 17,
2012.
[ (b ] 1 (D)(/C) |

L (B)(7)C)

[SKY's

(b)(7)(C)

(B} )C)

(b)(7)(C)

(b)(7)(C)

(b)(7)(C)

| tBjU jtcj |recalled an incident in_ Feb

due to be mailed to borrowersl (b)( Is

ruary or March 2010 when escrow refund checks were
aid it took over a month for (B)(/)

to sign the refund
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Case Title: Sky Investments, Inc.
Case Reference No.: 1-11-0056

Report of Investigation continued

Ichecks. and even then, the ch(eggﬂ(s;)ti(llév)ere not mailed oromntlv.7| tEj“ jt (5)( / )( |

ind[{bY became

concerned |

/

C

BY(N(C) (B)(Expresse bl’:70ncernsto

old (b Jthat they would relay|(b) fancerns tol (b

(B)(7)(C)

ed to kno (b)(7)(C)
was told that the checks had been

mailed but knew that wasn't true since] (b)(7)C) |

I (b

[EAI(®)

} SKY's accounting records or bank statements. The first

tim Me

iewed escrow account bank statements was during the surprise Fannie Mae

audit, when

(b |saw that thccount held only about $300,000, when it should have

held about $2.5 million according tof(b) pervicing records.

(b)(7)(E)

The (b)(7)E) (b)(7)(C),(b)(7)(E)
(BY7YEY —___ 1A
OINE)OADF) | BC) | (b)7)E) |
(B)/(E) ]

(b)(7)(C).(B)(7)E)

First)

(b)(7)(C)

(b)(7)(E)

Fraud

Wire

Initiation of Wire Transfers, and Subsequent Transfers of Funds

Wire transfers of funds from the

{

b)t4) faccount to other bank accounts were initiated in SKY's

Deerfield Beach office by an electronic communication to a Texas Capital server in
Richardson, Texas. Texas Capital executed SKY's wire transfer orders by sending an
electronic communication from its server in Richardson to the Dallas Federal Reserve Bank’s
server directing a transfer of funds through the Fedwire system to the specified beneficiary
bank account. Routing information in the wire transfer documentation shows the SKY
operating account at SunTrust Bank to be located in Orlando, Florida.

Unfortunately, Texas Capital maintained for only a limited time the records of SKY's
initiations of the wire transfers. We received records only for the months of July and August
2010. According to Texas Capital employees we interviewed, it would be possible to log into

"we prepared a spreadsheet of the T&1 account which corroboratesmzm'nemory of this event. Numerous
escrow refund checks, which should have been mailed in March, and would have been cashed promptly, did not
clear the T&l account until May 2010.
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Case Title:

Case Reference No.;

Office. During the arrest warrants, (b)(?)(C) |whi|e (b)(?)(C)

Report of investigation confinued

was arrested for probation violation at her residence. Atl (5 )( / )( C) |detention

hearing, it was recommended by the Government that both remain detained.

The search warrants were executed at three locations (b)(7)(C) Tucson, AZ

(Residence};|

(b)(7)(C) | Tucson (Residence), AZ] (b)(?)(C) Tucson, AZ

(IRP business building).

(b)(7)(C)

were subsequently indicted on one count of 18 USC 1343, wire fraud.

(b)(?)(C)}Nas charged with 18 USC 152(4), fraudulently presenting false claims in bankruptcy.

(b)(7)(C) [was arrested by the FBI and FHFA-OIG, and (b)(7)C) were later

arrested by the FBI.

Prosecutive Disposition

After

(b)(7)(C) his charges were dismissed by the United States

Attorney's, District of Arizona. Charges against (b)(7)(C) were dismissed by the
United States Attorney’s, District of Arizona. The wire charge and an additional counterfeit
charge were brought forward or (b)(7)(C however, the charge was unrelated to mortgage

fraud. While in prison awaiting trial (bX(7)C)

Due to the dismissed charges and lack of nexus or (b)(?)(C further investigation is not
warranted on this case.
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Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: Allied Home Morigage
Case Reference No.: [-12-0075

It was learned that Allied had a representative office in Rockland County, NY. However, after
speaking (b)(7)(C) very little business occurred there
and the office was eventually shuttered.

A review of the Allied loans held by HUD showed only S1which were originated on NY properties;
of those, 19 were in the SDNY and none were in default. RA then contacted Fannie Mae to
determine their exposure to Allied-originated FHA loans. Fannie Mae reported that between 2006
and 2011, Allied delivered only 13 loans nationwide for a total UPB of approximately $1,232,000.

On April 5, 2012, the SDNY issued FIRREA subpoenas to Citibank, JPMorgan Chase and Wells
Fargo regarding their respective purchase or funding of loans originated by Allied. On April 30,
2012, AUSA Dan Levy |

(b)(3),(b)(7)(E)

A major setback to the civil matter occurred when the defendants won a

change of venue motion to the SDTX, as Allied was headquartered in Houston.

With the loss of venue in the civil matter and the lack of venue for a criminal matter, the SDNY
contacted the Criminal Division of the SDT_X to determine their interest in the matter. RA
participated in a call with (b)(7)C) SDTX Criminal Division.] (B)(V)(C)

(b)(5) |it was explained tq (b)(7)(C) fhat,
|

3

‘ER ‘)Fg‘dt’]est to assign an AUSA was not granted. In
February 2013, RA had a separate conversation with AUSA Sharad S. Khandelwal, who again
asked to open the matter but he received the same response from| (B)(7)(C)

On February 10, 2014, RA contacted the WDNC] (b)(5) |
(b)(3)
| (b)(2) | RA provided the civil complaint to AUSA Mark Odulio and explained

the concerns that that the SDNY had, given the civil litigation. The WDNC declined to open the
matter, given the legal issues and the concern that the SDTX would raise a claim to any criminal
matter.

Prosecutive Disposition

This matter was declined for prosecution by the SDNY and the WDNC. The SDTX has formally
refused to open the mattef (b)(5)
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Case Title:

(b)(3):(A),

Case Reference No.: [-12-0120

Details of Investigation

Report of Investigation continued

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 and 3730

The EDPA and the DOJ discontinued their investigatior]
months ago. The SEJ (BY(3):(A),(0)(3):31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 and 3730,(6)7)(A

(b)(3):(A).(b)(3):31 U.5.C. §§ 3729 and 3730

(b)(3):(A).(b)(3):31 U.5.C. §§ 3729 and 3730,(b)(7)(A)

The SDNY has also closed its

investigation

(b)(3)

Prosecutive Disposition
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

On October 1, 2012, NYS AG’s Office filed a civil complaint against the following defendants: J.P.
MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, (f/k/a “Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.”), JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
EMC MORTGAGE LLC (f/k/a "EMC Mortgage Corporation”).

On November 19, 2013, JPMorgan reached a $13 billion settlement with U.S. Department of Justice,
from which $1 bilion was to settle the above mentioned NYS AG’s Office complaint against
JPMorgan and Bear Stearns. JPMorgan’s $13 billion settlement with the Justice Department was
related to the bank’s role in marketing RMBS that did not comply with underwriting guidelines and
weren't fit for sale.

PROSECUTIVE DISPOSITION

The instant investigation is being closed based on the $1 billion civil settlement from JPMorgan.
Pursuant to this settlement, the NYS AG’s Office filed a Stipulation to Dismiss the October 1, 2012,
complaint against JPMorgan/Bear Stearns/EMC Mortgage.

SYSTEMIC IMPLICATIONS

None to report.

Case Title: Case Number:
EMC MORTGAGE LLC (F/K/A EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION); BEAR STEARNS & l-12-0157
CO., INC.; STRUCTURED ASSET MORTGAGE INVESTMENTS Il INC.; BEAR STEARNS
ASSET BACKED SECURITIES | LLC; MATTHEW E. PERKINS; JOSEPH T.
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Case Title:
Case Reference No.:

Report of Investigation continued

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 and 3730

Prosecutive Disposition

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 and 3730

Systemic Implications

Nane.
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Report of Investigation coniinued

Case Title: Sun Trust Bank
Case Reference No.: [-11-0046

Interviews of servicer employees indicated the average HAMP trial period could last
between 6 months and 2 years. In many instances, if a borrower was determined to be
ineligible for a permanent HAMP modification, the servicer sent a refund check of funds
held in suspense to the borrower, less the servicer's outstanding fees. The funds held in
suspense represent funds that should have been remitted to Fannie Mae.

Coordination with Fannie Mae representatives throughout this investigation/

(b)(4)

(b)(4),(b)(S)

(b)(3)
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Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: Sun Trust Bank
Case Reference No.: [-11-0046

(b)(3)
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

(b)(7)(C),(b)(7)E) Special Agent

(b)(7)(C) stated based on the

(b)(7)(C),(B)(7)E)

A review of Documentation received from Fannie Mae revealed the majority of loan transactions
reviewed occurred in 2005, 2006 and 2007. The transactions are already outside the 5 year statute

of limitations and investigative efforts to conduct a full investigation

into this matter would be lengthy

with no guarantee of successful results. The schemes appear to be similar with inflated appraisals,

higher marketing fees and possibly other undisclosed incentives.

Due to ongoing priority investigations and the lack of investigative resources, it is recommended this

file be closed.

|C . (b)(7)(C),(b)(7)E)

Case Number:

1-12-0073
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

Title {Name and address): Type of Investigation: Type of Report:

] Criminal < Final

(b)(7)(C) ] civis [ interim

D Administrative D Supplemental

-13-USUa

Period of Investigation: September 2012 to November 2013

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION

The Federal Housing Finance Agerncy-Cffice o¢f Inspector General (FHFA-0IG)
authority to investigate 1s set forth in the Housing ard Economic Recovery
Act of 2008 (“HERA”), 12 U.5.C. & 4517({d), and the Inspectcr General Act
of 1978, as amended, 5 U,3.C. App. 3.

ALLEGATIONS & FOCUS OF INVESTIGATION

This complaint was initiated pursuant tc a referral from the Department of
Housing and Urkan Development, Office of TInspectcr Cepneral (HID QTG
reraying information about (b)(7 (C)
[ (b)(/)(C) | Accerding to the referral,| (X7)XC) [had submitted
false and fictitious Quit Claim Deeds to the Shelby County (TN} Clerk of
Court, thereby falsely clziming ownership cf certain bank and government
real estate owned (REQ) properties, including a property belonging to the
Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae;. The matter was opened
with the Shelby County District Attorney General’s Office, and
investigated jointly with the 3helby County Sheriff’s Office.

The subsequent investigaticn confirmed that Retween Japnary 10 207171  an

April 29, 2013, (6Y(7)(C)
(b)(?)(C) SUDPmMLtred & IL&alse and -ictit-ous Quit C_aim Deed to the
Distribution No. | Case Number: Signature of Person Making Report:
Inspector General 1-13-0303
Assistant U.S. Attorney Signature of Person Examining Regort,
(b)(7)(C)

Other (Speciy): tle: _ . Office(City):
Special Agent in Charge Tampa
Division Office: Date of Report:
Southeast 10/08/2014
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Caution: This Report Contaius Secret Grand Jury Information

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION et
bt
Title {Name and address): Type of Investigation: Type of Report:
BXT)C) e oo Fina
L] civi ] Interim
D Administrative D Supplemental

Period of Investigation: August 13, 2010 to January 18, 2012

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION

On August 13, 2010, the Federal Housing Finance Agency, Office of Inspector General (OIG),
received a request from Roger F. Wicker, United States Senator, Mississippi, to investigate why
Fannie Mae did not have an effective means to enforce the owner-occupant provision of homes
purchased under the First Look Program.| (bB)(7){C) |a constituent of Senator Wicker, had
reported that| (b)Y HC) fraudulently purchased property located at
(b)(7)C) [ from Fannie Mae on or about October 30, 20089.
According to[ (b)(7)(C) Jthe property was to be offered to owner-occupants, public entities or their

desi?nated partners during the first 15 days a property is offered for sale. It was alleged tha (D)(7){C) |

circumvented the First Look Program by directind (BT YC) |
(b)(7)(C)
ALLEGATIONS & FOCUS OF INVESTIGATION
It was alleged that (B)(7)(C) | as investors, and (b)(7)(C) |
| (bY7XC) lcircumvented Fannie Mae’s First Look Program initiative by using a
(b7 C) Under the First Look Program,
properties sold by Fannie Mae are onered 1o potenual owner occupants and public entities during the

first 15 days it is onthe market Offers are closed to investors until the first 15 days have passed. On

October 28, 2009, (b)(7)(C) for the amount of
[(B)(7)(C)Pn January 6_2010] B NT) After
purchasing the property| (BT NC) made improvements and rented it to a tenant
Distribution No. Case Number: rignatm;e of Pegson Making Report:
Inspector General I-11-0014 (b)(?)(C)
Assistant U.S. Attorney Signature of Person Exa.'.'.“..""""’g'“v :
(b)(7)(C) ‘
Other (Specify). Title: 7 Office(City):
Deputy Inspector General for Investigations Washington DC
Divisicn Office: Date of Report:
Investigations June 5, 2012
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Finance Agency. It is the property of the OIG and neither the document nor its contents should be disseminated without prior

OIG authorization.






REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

a rece M _ r e.

)T

l—

| (bX7HC) [said ®)(7)C) fold him how to purchase the property | 0)(7)(C) |told him that he needed to get

someone else to buy it in their name as owner/occupant, sign a promissory note for owner financing,
and then take the house over prior to foreclosure from the purcha sc[ils. said that it needed

to be done quickhyf ®)7)C) Jthen went back into his business and (b)(7XC)
(B)(7)(C)
(b)(7)(C) brovided a letter addressed to] (B)HC) |
Fannie Mae, (b)(7)(C) demanding information regarding the '
subject property. He also stated| (bY(7)YC) | response by letter tg (b)(7)C)
(b)(/ )}C)
(bW NH(C) [
(bY7)C) | (b)(7)(C)
_ (B)(7HC) |
| ()7 )(C) [He never mentioned the letter td (5)(7)(C) hor did he tell her that he had responded
to Fannie Mae. (b)(7XC) that all of the information he provided Fannie

Mae in the letter was false.

(B)(3):(A),(b)(3):Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), enacted by Act of July 30, 1977, Pub. L. No.
95-78, 91 Stat. 319

n April 18. 2011, Fannie Mae produced the letter fror|  (P)(7)(C) |Fannie Mae dated| (b)(7)(C)
BYN(C) 1]

stated in the letter that |

(b)(7)(C)
Fannie Mae also produced contract related documents for the purchase 011 (b)(?)(C) |
by| (b)(7)(C) | Included was a copy of an Official Check, dated
August 19, 2009 in the sum of] (b)Y )C) |and a letter
from| (b)) )T |

[ (B)Y7)C) | A Real Estate Purchase Addendum wired to Fannie Mae noted with a check mark that

(b)(7)(C) would occupy the property.

Case Titie:l (b)(?)(C) | Case Number: I-11-0014
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

PROSECUTIVE DISPOSITION

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):18 U.S.C. § 3153

SYSTEMIC IMPLICATIONS

Fannie Mae — Corrective Action

On April 14, 2011, (bY)7)C) Fannie Mae was interviewed and
explained that Fannie Mae had received a letter from Senator Wicker of Mississippi that involved a
complainant alleging that an investor circumvented the First Look Program guidelines by having an
employee purchase a property as an owner occupant and then deeding it back to the investor after
the sale] (P)7)(C) Jwas not involved with the matter at the time the letter was received, but

| (b)(/)C) |provided a written response to Senator
Wicker, dated April 25, 2010, stating that Fannie Mae had no post-ciosing remed
explained that in May 2010, after the response was forwarded to Senator Wicker b)(7)(C
| (b)(7)C) | First Look Program.

[(B)(7)(C) |the purchaser of a property under the First Look Program was required to sign an Owner
Occupant Agreement, but there was no mention in the agreement of a damage payment if the
purchaser violated the terms. | (b7 C) including language in

the Owner Occupant Agreements that the purchaser would be required to pay $ wq\qg which they

later increased to $10,000, if the purchaser violated the terms of the agreement] ;~, lalso began
sending out demand for information letters to buyers who allegedly violated the program guidelines.
If Fannie Mae receives an allegation involving a violation of the First Look Programill
review the case and send a demand letier to the purchaser advising them to explain the
circumstances of the alleged violation|(B)(7)(C |noted at that time] (b)(7)(C) |
approximately ten violations of the First Look Program.

Case Title: Webb/Scruggs Case Number: [-11-0014
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Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: (b)(?)(A)
Case Reference No.: 1-13-0250

(b)(7)(A)
(b)(7)(A) The FLHB of Indianapolis did
(bY(7)(A) Furthermore this investigation involves
(b)(7)(A),(b)T7)E)
Prosecutive Disposition
This investigation has been (BY(7Y(A),(B)T7YE) U.S. Attorney’s Office,

Eastern District of Michigaf (b)(7)(A),(b)(7)(E

Based on the focus of this investigation and

the exposure to the FLHB of Indianapolis of less than $500,000 with no identifiable loss this

investifation warrants no further FHFA-OIG investigative activity at this time. The U.S. Attorney’s
Office

(b)(7)(A).(b)(7)E)

Systemic Implications

There were no systemic implications identified during the course of this investigation.
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Report of Investigation coniinued

Case Title: Coastal States Mortgage
Case Reference No.: 1-12-0115

Prosecutive Disposition

In June 2013, FHFA-OIG recommended the prosecution of (b)(7)C)
[ (B)(/)(C) Jto the USAQ in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida for viglations of Title 18 U.S.C. § 1343 and
Title 18 U.S.C. § 1349. Prior o this recommendation, (b)(?)(C)

(b)(7)(C)

Early on in the investiaation, bot{___ (B)(7)(C) | obtained defense counse[  (B)(D)

__(b)(S) USAQO. On July 11, 2013, the USAO filed an Information charging
(b)(7)(C) [|with a violation of Title 18 U.S.C. § 371.

On August 5, 2013]{PX7)C) Iplead guilty to the Information |{bX7)C) jwas sentenced on
October 15, 2013 to 60 months in prison.

Although evidence was obtained to suooort the participation of (B)(7)(C) |in the twilight
of the conspiracy with (b)(F)(C) when attempts were made to cover up the
scheme from Freddie Mac, the USAQ declined to prosecutg (b)(7)(C)

Based on all evidence reviewed and information obtained from| iE )( ? )( Ci |no other
CSM employee was found to be actively involved in the conspiracy.

Systemic Implications

The GSE's suffered significant losses as a result of their inability to share information as to
their portfolio inventory. CSM, a mortgage loan servicer being utilized by both GSE’s was

able to continue a fraud scheme for over 5 years, withstand independent audits and utilized
over 274 million of the GSE’s money for their own financial gain.

(b)(3)

Details of Investigation

The United States Aitorney’s Office and FHFA-OIG began a criminal investigation in
February 2012 regarding the alleged fraudulent practices being conducted by CSM. Grand
jury subpoenas,

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), enacted by Act of July 30, 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319
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Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: Coastal States Mortgage
Case Reference No.:I-12-0115

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), enacted by Act of July 30, 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319

Page 3


















Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: First Look Program, Detroit Lakes, MN
Case Reference No.: [-13-0305

Details of Investigation

Records from Federal Natlonal Mortgage Association, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation,
Bank of Americgr cim £ eie) ensc|COrnerStone Bank, First Security Bank, Lake Region Electric
Cooperation, and The Title Company were acquired and reviewed. The documents substantiated
the allegation that| (b)7)(C) [violated the Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation’s First Look Program, and that materially false statements were made to trick the
FHLMC into authorizing the sale of the REO property td (0)(/)(C) lwho was[ (BY7YT) |
[(B)7)(C)Jo the seller. However, the United States Attorney’s Office for the District of Minnesota,

declined to prosecute this investigation because there was no apparent pattern of continual fraud

or misrepresentations. It appeared to be a single incident.

Prosecutive Disposition

Declined by Assistant United States Attorney, Nick Chase, United States Attorney's Office for the
District of Minnesota.

Systemic Implications

None
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Report of Investigation continued

Case Title (b)(7)(C) Et. Al
Case Reference No.: [-13-0311

On June 29, 2012, a REO Sale closed on the property in which Freddie Mac sustained a
$89,385.08 loss ($56,249.22 in lost interest and $33,135.86 on the loan).

2) Review of Documents & Interviews
On his loan application| %, '|did not mark self-employed, stated me made $15,166.67 a month,

did not list the $1 Million dollar loan from CIT Small Business Lending Group or the $425,000
seller’s carry back note from the purchase] (bY(7)C)

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), enacted by Act of July 30, 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319,(b)(7)(C)

{(b)7)C) |provided two documents in the morigage application signed by (B)7UC) | The first
was a Verification of Employment (VOE} in which it is represented (b)(?)(C) The
second is a letter explaining the $3,000 check was a quartetly bonus payment. On January 21,
2014) © 1.’ was interviewed and stated he had never seen or signed the documents provided
b |in the loan application.

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), enacted by Act of July 30, 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319,(b)(7)(C)

| recommend this case be closed as it has been declined by the United States Attorney’s office for
the Eastern District of Missouri and the statute of limitations has passed for local prosecution.

Prosecutive Disposition
On August 23, 2013 the case was accepted by AUSA White Collar Supervisor Reginald Harris

and assigned to AUSA Charles Birmingham. The case was declined on April 10, 2014 by AUSA
Birmingham as prosecution would not serve a substantial federal interest.

Systemic Implications

None
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Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: Fairfax County Public Integrity Investigation
Case Reference No.: |-14-0358

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), enacted by Act of July 30, 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319,(b)(7)(C)

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e), enacted by Act of July 30, 1977,
Pub. L. No. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319,(b)(7)(C)

Interviews:

FCPD (b)(7)(C) informed the FBI that (b)(7)(C)
| (bY(7)C) | In addition|w)7)c)lexplained that it
was not mandatory that[(B)(7)(C) Jmove closer to his duty station.

Seterus, the servicer for the morigage on[ __ (b)(7)(C) ] conducted a financial
review of | (b7 C) |A representative from Seterus was interviewed
and told investigators that (bX)(7)C) had no relationship with

him obtaining approval for his short sale. In addition, the agents were informed that

(b)(7)(C) |was not required to disclose]  (b)(7)(C) [in his application for a short

sale because| (b)(7)(C) Seterus also
stated tha| (b)(7)(C) should have disclosed his morigage debton thgl  (b)(7)(C)
(b)(7)(C) | ML(BY7)C) had

disclosed that these debts were jointly held, his debt to income ratio may have decreased
possibly influencing the approval of his requested short sale.

Representatives from Fannie Mae involved in the approval of [T ]short sale
were interviewed and told investigators thatl_(P)(7)(C) [short sale was not part of the
Making Home’s Affordable (MHA) program. Rather, it was deemed a, “traditional short

sale.” Fannie Mae evaluated[ __ (P)(7)(C) __Jand concluded that he would not be
able to make his morigage payments for the (b)(7)(C) | Fannie Mae
did not requirg] (b)(7)(C) |to be included in his short sale application.
Fannie Mae relied on a credit report for | (0)()(C) | that did not
show (L)(7)C) |

| (b)(7)(C) | Fannie Mae's decision to approve the short sale may have
changed if they had known that the mortgage debt on the (b7 C)

(b)(7)(C) g-|
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Report of Investigation continued

Case Title: Fairfax County Public Integrity Investigation
Case Reference No.: |-14-0358

(b)(3):(A).(B)(7)(C)

Fannie Mae reviewed the short sale offer against what they believed the| (B)(7)(C) |
[ (b)(7)(C) |was worth and what the market performance at that time for that particular
area. Fannie Mae also compared the offer of this purchase to some internal numbers

and because realtor's commission and closing costs were reasonable they approved this

short sale.
| ©)7)(C) was (b)(7)(C) for both the
purchase of the (b)(7)(C) i
[BYC) L[ ®YN(C) Ttold] (B)(7)(C) _
| (b)(7)(C) Based or] (b)(7)(C) |notes,
(b)(7)(C) [first asked her assistance in doing a short sale (b7 C) ltold
investigators thaf] (B)7)(C)
(B)(7)(C)

L(B)7HC) |submitted a form to Seterus titled “Third Party Web Authorization Confirmation”
on| ___(™©) [permission to discuss his loan
on the (b)(7)(C) Wwith the servicer.| (B)(7)(C) Henied thal (B)(7)(C) |
had intended to] () C) |

(B)(7)(C)

FHFA-OIG and the FBI attempted to interview] (b)(7)(C) He made no statements and
requested legal representation.

Prosecutive Disposition

Case was declined on June 18, 2014 by Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA)
Matthew Burke, United States Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of Virginia
(EDVA). .

Systemic Implications

None.
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Report of Investigation continued

(é;:f)es?)u SG----§ _______ Qase...Iltle _________ FY2014| .......................................... . |HEV|EW NE REGION

5318 (Bank Secr Case Reference No.: 1-14-0383

By approximately the fifth of each month _beginning in June of 2014, the analyst support team
(é?)eff’)u SG ___§_9_[Q_M_l_.dﬁq...th_e.._.reportlng -agent-a-listing- ondfor Fraud Reports for the Northeast Region and
5319 (Bark SecBl Spreadsheet to be completed and forwarded to the analyst support team regarding the

disposition of the Northeast Regional review of theMand Fraud Reports.

In July of 2014, the Mid-West Region was formulated. A separate proactive case was opened by
the reporting agent titled FY201 4.§‘§g:g‘?g g;’;‘g;'r;‘j ;;gtl| REVIEW: MID-WEST REGION, I-14-0431.

The montthFraud Reports received from June through September 2014, were reviewed by

the reporting agent and SAC Steven Perez. After this review was completed,

(b)(3):(A),(b)(3):31 U.S.C. § 5319 (Bank Secrecy Act),(b)(7)(E),(b)(8)

| SAC Perez assigned an agent to complete this
further review. This process was documented In the monthly Northeast spreadsheets submitted
to FHFA OIG headquarters through the analyst support team.

(b)(7)(E)

o
separate investigations were opened relating 1o the Northeast FY201 —AEraud.-Feport reviews

conducted.

Further inquiries by assigned agents regardlng Northeast FY2014 ‘,Ei‘(i}j( Fraud Report reviews

were documented in this case file. One review determined that subjects of thea )2 raud Report
subjects in FHFA OIG investigation [-12- reviews of

(b)(3) b:raud reports were still in the process | (b)(7)(A) The two
outstanding _reviews will be completed under the new| % Fraud Report case FY2015
|53‘E’533&‘@“;5ES’EC’-,ECE;EL;S;(E}( REVIEW: NORTHEAST REGION case or documented in a separate case

management system complaint or investigative case file as determined.

Prosecutive Disposition

This case was opened only to document the review o{, 0@'(55 hind Fraud Reports from the GSE’s
and FHLB's therefore prosecutive disposition was not applicable.

Systemic Implications

There were no systemic implications identified during the course of this case being active.

(D)3)(A)LB)
{31:31-4 S.C §
5319 {Bank Secr
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